

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Environmental Law and Policy	)	
Center, and Dakota Resource Council	)	
	)	
	)	
Appellants,	)	Supreme Court No. 20190220
	)	
vs.	)	Burleigh County District Court Case
	)	No.: 08-2018-CV-02937
North Dakota Public Service	)	
Commission, and Meridian Energy	)	
Group, Inc.,	)	
	)	
Appellees.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

---

Appeal from Judgment Entered on May 15, 2019  
Case No. 08-2018-CV-02937  
County of Burleigh, South Central Judicial District  
The Honorable Bruce A. Romanick, Presiding

---

**APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF**  
**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Environmental Law and Policy Center

Braaten Law Firm

Scott Strand (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
60 South 6<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 2800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 386-6409

Derrick Braaten, ND Bar #06394  
JJ England, ND Bar #08135  
109 North 4th Street, Suite 100  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
Phone: (701) 221-2911

Rachel Granneman (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 795-3737

**Attorneys for Appellants**

**Attorneys for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... ¶ 1

II. STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ¶ 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... ¶ 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... ¶ 6

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... ¶ 18

VI. ARGUMENT..... ¶ 20

    A. The PSC’s Decision to Grant a Motion to Dismiss a Complaint Before  
    Discovery Based Only on a *Defendant’s* Factual Allegation Was Clear  
    Legal Error. .... ¶ 13

        1. The PSC’s Decision Violates the Basic Rules Governing Motions to  
        Dismiss and Motions for Summary Judgment: that a Complaint’s  
        Allegations and Evidence Submitted by the Non-Moving Party Must  
        Be Accepted as True. .... ¶ 13

        2. The PSC’s Decision Not to Allow DRC and ELPC Any Discovery  
        Before Dismissing Their Complaint Was Also Legal Error. .... ¶ 29

    B. The PSC’s Decision to Dismiss DRC and ELPC’s Complaint without  
    Allowing Discovery or Conducting an Evidentiary Hearing Is Not Only  
    Legal Error, But Violates Core Principles of Fairness and Due Process. .... ¶ 36

VII. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... ¶ 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aalund v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</i> , 2001 ND 32, 622 N.W.2d 210.....	¶ 31
<i>Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. N.D. Dep't of Tranp. Dir.</i> , 1999 ND 2, 589 N.W.2d 201.....	¶ 25
<i>Barnett v. N.D. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 557 (N.D. 1996).....	¶ 19, 35
<i>Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.</i> 946 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1991).....	¶¶ 26, 31 (FN9)
<i>Estate of Robertson by Robertson v. Cass Cty. Soc. Servs.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 599 (N.D. 1992).....	¶ 32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	¶ 26 (FN6)
<i>HomeRun Prod., LLC v. Twin Towers Trading, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4293145 (D.N.D. Sept. 27, 2017).....	¶ 34
<i>Ingebretson v. Ingebritson</i> , 2005 ND 41, 693 N.W.2d 1.....	¶ 36
<i>Kautzman v. McDonald</i> , 2001 ND 20, 621 N.W.2d 871.....	¶ 25
<i>Lakin v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003).....	¶¶ 26, 34
<i>Limberg v. Sanford Medical Ctr.</i> , 2016 ND 140, 881 N.W.2d 658 (2016).....	¶ 22
<i>McGree Corp. v. Montana Public Service Comm'n</i> , 395 Mont. 229, 438 P.2d 326 (Mont. 2019).....	¶ 26 (FN6)
<i>Northstar Founders LLC v. Hayden Capital USA, LLC</i> , 855 N.W.2d 614 (N.D. 2014) .....	¶¶ 22, 26
<i>Olson v. N.D. Dep't of Transp. Dir.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 258 (N.D. 1994).....	¶ 18
<i>People to Save the Sheyenne River, Inc. v. N.D. Dep't of Health</i> , 2005 ND 104, 697 N.W.2d 319.....	¶ 30
<i>Pudlowski v. The St. Louis Rams, LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016).....	¶ 34
<i>Radaszewski by Radaszewski v. Contrux, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 672 (8th Cir. 1989).....	¶ 34
<i>Rodenburg v. Fargo-Moorhead Young Men's Christian Ass'n</i> , 632 N.W.2d 407 (N.D. 2001).....	¶¶ 22, 34 (FN8)
<i>Schlosser v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2009 ND 173, 775 N.W.2d 695.....	¶ 18
<i>Seiler v. State Dep't of Human Svcs.</i> , 2010 ND 55, 780 N.W.2d 653.....	¶ 39
<i>Shark v. Northern States Power Co.</i> , 477 N.W.2d 251 (N.D. 1991).....	¶ 33
<i>State v. Profit</i> , 591 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 1999).....	¶ 36

### STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21.....	¶¶ 22 (FN4), 30
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-33.....	¶ 31
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	¶¶ 18, 32
N.D.C.C. § 49-02-01.....	¶ 26 (FN6)
N.D.C.C. § 49-02-02.....	¶ 26 (FN6)
N.D.C.C. § 49-05-01 et seq. ....	¶ 26 (FN6)
N.D.C.C. § 49-22.1.....	¶¶ 3, 26
N.D.C.C. § 49-22.1-01.....	¶¶ 3, 23, 26 (FN6)
N.D.C.C. § 49-22.1-02.....	¶ 3
N.D.C.C. § 49-22.1-04.....	¶ 3

**RULES**

N.D.A.C. § 69-02-02-02..... ¶ 9  
N.D.A.C. § 69-02-02-02.5..... ¶ 22 (FN4)  
N.D.A.C. ch. 69-06-08..... ¶ 23  
  
N.D.R.Ev. 201..... ¶¶ 20 (FN3), 24 (FN5)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Am. Jur. 2d Administrative Law § 272..... ¶ 26 (FN7)  
28 Am.Jur.2d Estoppel and Waiver § 74..... ¶ 36
